COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO)
LEDBETTER WATER DISTRICT, ITS)
OFFICERS ARNIE PUCKETT, WILLIAM)
GILLIHAN, JAMES SCHADE, TERRY) CASE NO. 2021-00311
TEITLOFF, AND MICAH JOINER, AND ITS)
MANAGER ALAN FOX, CHARGING)
UNAUTHORIZED RATES PURSUANT TO)
KRS 278.160(2) AND 807 KAR 5:068)

MOTION TO DISMISS WILLIAM GILLIHAN AS PARTY TO PROCEEDING

Ledbetter Water District moves to dismiss William Gillihan as a party to this proceeding and to excuse him from the assessment of any civil penalties arising out the Public Service Commission's Order of May 13, 2022 in this matter.

In support of its Motion, Ledbetter Water District states:

- 1. On June 21, 2022, William Gillihan resigned from Ledbetter Water District's Board of Commissioners due to health problems. Mr. Gillihan is 80 years and suffers from prostate cancer and heart problems. Because of his medical condition, his mobility was very limited, and he was unable to travel any distance.
- 2. Because of his medical condition, he is physically unable to attend any of the training mandated by the Public Service Commission's Order of May 13, 2022.
- 3. As Mr. Gillihan is no longer a member of Ledbetter Water District's Board of Commissioners, no purpose would be served by his continued presence as a party to this proceeding or by the assessment of a penalty against him.

WHEREFORE, Ledbetter Water District requests that William Gillihan be dismissed as a party to this proceeding and that any penalties assessed against him be vacated.

Dated: September 22, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Ledbetter Water

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on September 22, 2022 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher